
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services on 
01432 260249 or e-mail caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 14 September 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Online meeting only 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall, Democratic Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Alan Seldon  

 Councillor Paul Andrews  

 Councillor Tony Johnson  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  14 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF PEPE'S PIRI PIRI, 21 COMMERCIAL STREET, HEREFORD. HR1 2DE 
- LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

13 - 40 

 To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of 
Pepe’s Piri Piri, 21 Commercial Street, Hereford. HR1 2DE under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of 
[...]
amination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

9





 

Marshall, Caroline (Democratic Services Officer) Page 1 06/09/21 
Version number 3 

The Seven Principles of Public Life  

(Nolan Principles) 

 

1. Selflessness 

Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public interest. 

2. Integrity 

Holders of public office must avoid placing themselves under any obligation to 
people or organisations that might try inappropriately to influence them in their work. 
They should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other material 
benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends. They must declare and resolve 
any interests and relationships. 

3. Objectivity 

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, 
using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

11





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
LeadOfficeron 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of 

Pepe’s Piri Piri, 21 Commercial Street, Hereford. HR1 2DE – Licensing Act 2003 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Tuesday 14 September 2021 
 
Report by: Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

 
Open 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 
Hereford – Central 

Purpose 

 
To consider an application for a grant of a premise licence in respect of Pepe’s Piri Piri, 21 
Commercial Street, Hereford. HR1 2DE under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

13

AGENDA ITEM 4



Alternative options 

 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003, 

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

e) To refuse the application  
 

Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the grant of a premises licence has received a relevant representation and is 

therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

3. Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representation 

must be ‘relevant’, for example they must be about the likely effect of the grant of the application”. 

This followed paragraph 8.57 in the s182 Guidance which uses the same wording 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Elura Ltd 

Agent  Architecture & Interior Design Ltd 

Type of application: 

Grant 

 

Date received: 

19 July 2021 

28 day consultation 

started: 

20 July 2021 

 

28 Days consultation  ended: 

16 August 2021 

 
   

 
14



  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application (appendix 1) requests the grant of a premises licence to allow the following 

licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows: 

 

Late Night Refreshment (Indoors) 

Monday – Friday 23:00 – 01:00 
Saturday – Sunday 23:00 – 02:00 
 

Late Night Refreshment (which includes the sale and supply of hot food and hot drink) is only 

applicable under the Licensing Act 2003 between the hours of 23:00 – 05:00 

 

Summary of Representations 

 

6. One (1) representation was received from a responsible authority (West Mercia Police). The 

conditions have been agreed with the applicant (Appendix 2). 

 
7. One (1) relevant representation has been received from a member of the public that the 

Licensing Authority have accepted as being relevant. (Appendix 3).  

Community impact 

 

8. Any decision may have an impact on the local community. 

 

Environmental Impact 

9. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal environmental impacts for the council, as licensing authority. 

Equality duty 

 

10. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out as 
follows: 

 
A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to – 

 

a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
[...]
. Indoors may 
include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not 
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

PROVISION OF FOOD AND REFRESHMENT.  
 
THERE IS NO ADULT ENTERTAINMENT OR SERVICES, ACTIVITIES, GAMBLING AND OTHER ENTERTAINMENT PROVIDED.

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of late night refreshments at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 15 of 21

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Will you be selling or supplying alcohol?

Yes No

PROPOSED DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR CONSENT

How will the consent form of the proposed designated premises  supervisor 
be supplied to the authority? 

Electronically, by the proposed designated premises supervisor

As an attachment to this application

Reference number for consent 
form (if known)

n/a If the consent form is already submitted, ask 
the proposed designated premises 
supervisor for its 'system reference' or 'your 
reference'.

Section 16 of 21

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

26



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the 
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give 
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example 
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.


[...]

 

 
Protection of Children from Harm 
 
No adult entertainment or services or activities must take place at the premises (Adult 
Entertainment includes, but is not restricted to, such entertainment or services which would 
generally include topless bar staff, striptease, lap-table, or pole-dancing, performances 
involving feigned violence or horrific incidents, feigned or actual sexual acts or fetishism, or 
entertainment involving strong and offensive language). 
 
 
 
 
MATES/Licensing Officer  
Harm Hub Hereford Police Station 
WEST MERCIA POLICE 

 

38



 
 

ELI PREM G – 11 Memo to Responsible Authorities    1     Issue 3 (07/09) 

 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To : LICENSING OFFICER 

 
From   
Tel :  My Ref : PR01963 

 
Date :  

30.07.2021 

Your Ref :  

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATION FOR NEW OR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE  
PEPE’S PIRI PIRI 
 
Having assessed the above application, I would like to make the following representation: 

Representation Industry 
Guidance 

PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER 
 
Not in the interest of the prevention of disorder.  Since consent was 
granted in 2019 for Pepe’s opening until 11.00pm (no 190619), it, 
together with the other new fast food outlets on Commercial Street, have 
contributed to a considerable rise in disorderly behaviour including 
littering and unlawful driving and parking in the pedestrianised area.  

 
. A further extension of opening to 1.00am (2.00am 

at weekends) is anticipated to extend the nuisance and consequent 
costs to the Council and to the amenity of ordinary people.  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
Accordingly the application is not supported. 

 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
 
Refer to comments above 
 

 

PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 
Refer to comments above 
 
 

 

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 
 
No comments 
 

 

 

39



 

 -  - 2 

REFERENCES 

Please Reference the industry guidance from which your representation has been 

sourced. 

 
POSITION   
Elected member for Central Ward 
 
AUTHORITY  
Hereford City Council and Herefordshire Council 
  

40


	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of Pepe's Piri Piri, 21 Commercial Street, Hereford. HR1 2DE - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application form
	Appendix 2 - West Mercia Police Representation
	Appendix 3 - Public Representation






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held as 
Online meeting only on Tuesday 14 September 2021 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor Alan Seldon (chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: Paul Andrews and Tony Johnson 
 

  
Officers: Licensing technical officer and Senior solicitor, major projects 

137. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

138. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

139. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

140. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF PEPE'S PIRI 
PIRI, 21 COMMERCIAL STREET, HEREFORD. HR1 2DE - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the council’s planning and regulatory 
committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
Members in their agenda and the background papers. 
 
The licensing technical officer presented the report. 
 
In response to a query from the chair, the licensing technical officer and legal advisor 
confirmed that some additional information in the form of photographs and video footage had 
been submitted but were deemed not relevant  under the licensing regime and so had not 
been shared. 
 
 
The sub-committee heard from the public representation who highlighted that: 
 
• There were issues of public safety and nuisance associated with the driving and 

parking of vehicles in the pedestrianised zone and these were mainly delivery drivers 
visiting the take away premises in the street; 

• Issues had been reported to the police and parking enforcement who had done their 
best to address the situation but with limited success; 

• Government guidance to licensing authorities stated that they should be mindful of the 
requirements and responsibilities placed on them by other legislation; 

• It was not expected that the applicant should enforce the traffic orders being breached 
but that the applicant should show judgement when serving drivers who breached 
these orders; 

• As any conditions which might mitigate the impact, such as the use of the electric 
bikes purchased by the applicant for deliveries, were unenforceable the only option for 



 

the committee was to refuse the application for public safety and the prevention 
of nuisance. 

 
The legal advisor reminded sub committee members that they could not seek to use the 
licensing regime to address problems that had not been adequately addressed through 
the primary means. 
 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant’s agent who highlighted that: 
 
• Around 70% of deliveries were done in house with only 30% being done through 

third parties such as Just Eat, Uber and Deliveroo; 
• The business would be encouraging customers to place orders in house, 

reducing further the number of orders placed through third parties and had 
purchased electric mopeds for deliveries; 

• There was an access to the rear but the landlord restricted it’s use, if this could 
be made available for deliveries it would address the issue of parking in the 
pedestrianised area; 

• Other take away businesses in that same area also had deliveries and in some 
cases drivers parked outside the applicant’s premises to pick up from these other 
businesses. 

 
The committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence before 
them. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and considered 
guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire Council’s 
statement of licensing policy. 
 
DECISION 

 
The sub committee’s decision was to grant the licence as applied for. 
 
REASONS 
 
The licensing sub committee had heard from the licensing technical officer and the 
applicant’s agent and had carefully considered the public representation. 
 
The sub committee took great note of the traffic and parking issues in Commercial Street 
but found it difficult to relate these issues directly to the premises for which the 
application had been made. The sub committee also noted the proximity of other 
premises in the area which were open to similar times to that being applied for today. 
 


